
2024-2025 Washington State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 1, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 19-15   Conf: 8-10   Home: 10-4   Away: 4-7   Neutral: 5-4
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
00 Coward, Cedric 6-6 197 32.8 34-61 .557 12-30 .400 26-31 .839 11 31 42 7.0 16 0 22 13 10 5 106 17.7
08 Calmese, Nate 33-33 991 30.0 207-437 .474 41-141 .291 48-72 .667 28 72 100 3.0 75 2 145 99 5 53 503 15.2
04 Watts, LeJuan 34-34 1076 31.6 167-304 .549 27-64 .422 105-143 .734 53 175 228 6.7 83 2 149 111 17 36 466 13.7
03 Price, Ethan 34-34 1048 30.8 150-302 .497 55-144 .382 94-117 .803 34 144 178 5.2 89 2 74 74 28 16 449 13.2
32 Erikstrup, Dane 34-34 885 26.0 146-298 .490 61-166 .367 62-82 .756 40 105 145 4.3 123 10 55 59 28 35 415 12.2
12 Watts, Isaiah 23-17 663 28.8 86-221 .389 46-132 .348 35-52 .673 21 65 86 3.7 48 0 48 44 13 38 253 11.0
15 Vavers, Rihards 16-1 222 13.9 27-57 .474 23-48 .479 12-16 .750 6 19 25 1.6 13 0 8 7 2 1 89 5.6
22 Okafor, ND 32-0 443 13.8 71-114 .623 0-0 .000 36-61 .590 36 49 85 2.7 74 1 8 31 40 4 178 5.6
05 Thrastarson, Tomas 31-11 643 20.7 49-86 .570 12-29 .414 31-56 .554 28 68 96 3.1 59 0 17 16 19 10 141 4.5
10 Gerrits, Parker 32-0 300 9.4 18-48 .375 9-30 .300 3-7 .429 9 23 32 1.0 31 0 30 16 2 14 48 1.5
02 Wilson, Marcus 4-0 30 7.5 2-5 .400 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.8 7 0 2 0 0 1 6 1.5
51 Wynott, Kase 24-0 321 13.4 11-37 .297 7-27 .259 0-8 .000 15 20 35 1.5 27 0 15 11 1 5 29 1.2
21 Sessoms, Tayon 5-0 6 1.2 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 34 6825 200.7 968-1971 .491 295-814 .362 452-645 .701 337 826 1163 34.2 645 17 574 495 165 218 2683 78.91
Opponents 34 6825 200.7 950-2128 .446 280-833 .336 491-683 .719 418 746 1164 34.2 621 16 474 419 91 268 2671 78.56

Team Statistics WSU OPP
SCORING 2683 2671
    Points Per Game 78.9 78.6
    Scoring Margin 0.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 968-1971 950-2128
    Field Goal Pct .491 .446
3 POINT FG-ATT 295-814 280-833
    3PT FG Pct .362 .336
    3PT Made Per Game 8.7 8.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 452-645 491-683
    FT Pct .701 .719
    FT Made Per Game 13.3 14.4
REBOUNDS 1163 1164
    Rebounds Per Game 34.2 34.2
    Rebounds Margin 0.0 –
ASSISTS 574 474
    Assists Per Game 16.9 13.9
TURNOVERS 495 419
    Turnovers Per Game 14.6 12.3
    Turnovers Margin -2.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.1
STEALS 218 268
    Steals Per Game 6.4 7.9
BLOCKS 165 91
    Blocks Per Game 4.9 2.7
ATTENDANCE 57,920 40,922
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-4,137 11-3,720
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 9-3,026

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Washington St. 1325 1348 10 2683
Opponents 1232 1428 11 2671

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 PORTLAND ST. W 100-92 3,120
11/08/24 BRADLEY W 91-74 3,982
11/11/24 IDAHO W 90-67 3,838
11/15/24 vs Iowa L 66-76 8,488
11/18/24 NORTHERN COLO. W 83-69 3,066
11/21/24 vs Eastern Wash. W 96-81 3,854
11/26/24 vs Fresno St. W 84-73 550
11/27/24 vs SMU L 60-77 0
12/02/24 at Nevada W 68-57 7,748
12/07/24 vs Boise St. W 74-69 4,570
12/14/24 MISSOURI ST. W 91-78 3,304
12/18/24 at Washington L 73-89 7,880
12/21/24 vs UNI W 76-68 0

* 12/28/24 at Portland W 89-73 2,228
* 12/30/24 LMU (CA) W 73-59 3,449
* 01/04/25 SAN FRANCISCO W 91-82 3,823
* 01/09/25 PACIFIC L (OT) 94-95 3,715
* 01/11/25 at Gonzaga L 75-88 6,000
* 01/16/25 at San Diego W 65-61 1,337
* 01/18/25 PORTLAND W 92-70 3,594
* 01/23/25 at Santa Clara L 65-93 1,875
* 01/25/25 SAINT MARY'S (CA) L 75-80 4,240
* 01/30/25 at Pacific L 68-70 1,437
* 02/01/25 at San Francisco L 51-75 3,200
* 02/06/25 at Oregon St. L 74-82 4,909
* 02/08/25 PEPPERDINE W 87-86 3,957
* 02/15/25 at Saint Mary's (CA) L 56-77 3,500
* 02/19/25 GONZAGA L 63-84 10,219
* 02/22/25 SANTA CLARA L 79-109 4,380
* 02/27/25 SAN DIEGO W 93-86 3,233
* 03/01/25 at Pepperdine W 90-83 808

03/08/25 vs LMU (CA) W 94-77 3,048
03/09/25 vs San Francisco L 75-86 3,775
03/31/25 vs Georgetown L 82-85 2,947

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Washington State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 1, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 8-10   Home: 5-4   Away: 3-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
08 Calmese, Nate 18-18 528 29.3 110-228 .482 17-61 .279 20-30 .667 18 35 53 2.9 35 1 68 47 2 23 257 14.3
03 Price, Ethan 18-18 563 31.3 79-165 .479 33-85 .388 53-62 .855 19 69 88 4.9 44 0 36 44 21 12 244 13.6
04 Watts, LeJuan 18-18 568 31.6 83-164 .506 17-35 .486 57-77 .740 22 82 104 5.8 38 1 90 63 9 18 240 13.3
32 Erikstrup, Dane 18-18 499 27.7 81-167 .485 34-92 .370 39-48 .813 24 70 94 5.2 62 4 32 30 8 22 235 13.1
12 Watts, Isaiah 9-9 253 28.1 33-87 .379 17-50 .340 9-17 .529 5 18 23 2.6 19 0 22 18 5 15 92 10.2
05 Thrastarson, Tomas 18-9 451 25.1 33-57 .579 9-19 .474 28-47 .596 20 45 65 3.6 39 0 12 8 11 7 103 5.7
22 Okafor, ND 18-0 234 13.0 43-62 .694 0-0 .000 15-23 .652 22 24 46 2.6 40 1 3 19 17 1 101 5.6
15 Vavers, Rihards 11-0 134 12.2 17-35 .486 14-28 .500 5-7 .714 1 9 10 0.9 6 0 3 4 2 1 53 4.8
10 Gerrits, Parker 18-0 192 10.7 13-31 .419 8-18 .444 3-5 .600 8 15 23 1.3 22 0 19 14 2 11 37 2.1
51 Wynott, Kase 13-0 198 15.2 7-23 .304 4-16 .250 0-2 .000 7 10 17 1.3 19 0 8 6 1 2 18 1.4
21 Sessoms, Tayon 4-0 5 1.3 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3625 201.4 499-1020 .489 153-404 .379 229-318 .720 173 403 576 32.0 324 7 293 263 78 112 1380 76.67
Opponents 18 3625 201.4 515-1105 .466 158-437 .362 265-352 .753 217 388 605 33.6 325 10 260 224 50 151 1453 80.72

Team Statistics WSU OPP
SCORING 1380 1453
    Points Per Game 76.7 80.7
    Scoring Margin -4.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 499-1020 515-1105
    Field Goal Pct .489 .466
3 POINT FG-ATT 153-404 158-437
    3PT FG Pct .379 .362
    3PT Made Per Game 8.5 8.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 229-318 265-352
    FT Pct .720 .753
    FT Made Per Game 12.7 14.7
REBOUNDS 576 605
    Rebounds Per Game 32.0 33.6
    Rebounds Margin -1.6 –
ASSISTS 293 260
    Assists Per Game 16.3 14.4
TURNOVERS 263 224
    Turnovers Per Game 14.6 12.4
    Turnovers Margin -2.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.2
STEALS 112 151
    Steals Per Game 6.2 8.4
BLOCKS 78 50
    Blocks Per Game 4.3 2.8
ATTENDANCE 40,610 25,294
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-4,512 9-2,810
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Washington St. 686 684 10 1380
Opponents 707 735 11 1453

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/28/24 at  Portland W 89-73 2228
12/30/24 LMU (CA) W 73-59 3449
01/04/25 SAN FRANCISCO W 91-82 3823
01/09/25 PACIFIC L (OT) 94-95 3715
01/11/25 at  Gonzaga L 75-88 6000
01/16/25 at  San Diego W 65-61 1337
01/18/25 PORTLAND W 92-70 3594
01/23/25 at  Santa Clara L 65-93 1875
01/25/25 SAINT MARY'S (CA) L 75-80 4240
01/30/25 at  Pacific L 68-70 1437
02/01/25 at  San Francisco L 51-75 3200
02/06/25 at  Oregon St. L 74-82 4909
02/08/25 PEPPERDINE W 87-86 3957
02/15/25 at  Saint Mary's (CA) L 56-77 3500
02/19/25 GONZAGA L 63-84 10219
02/22/25 SANTA CLARA L 79-109 4380
02/27/25 SAN DIEGO W 93-86 3233
03/01/25 at  Pepperdine W 90-83 808


